

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 158/25 (CIS No- 158/25)

Order no.14

Dated- 08.04.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

Accused persons Sadhika Khatun and Haladhar Barman are produced through VC mode.

Lawyer hazira are filed for the 02 accused persons.

One bail petition is filed and moved for the accused Haladhar Barman. Copy served.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Haladhar Barman prays for bail on the ground of long detention in custody and he is falsely implicated in this case. It is also submitted that based on the leading statement of co-accused person, he was arrested. Nothing was seized from his conscious possession.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands brown sugar and the pursuant rigor under Section 37 of the NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person stands **rejected**.

To **22.04.2026** for production and IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri